
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1746 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 1st August, 2022 

Expansion of PNG and CNG networks 
 
1746   Shri Iranna Kadadi: 
 
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether Government proposes to expand Piped Natural Gas (PNG) in Belagavi and if so, the 
details thereof along with the steps taken/being taken by Government to provide PNG connection in 
all small/medium and major cities/towns in Karnataka; 
(b) )the steps taken by Government to provide PNG in those areas where no such facility is available 
so far along with percentage of areas covered under PNG network in various parts of the country, 
State/UT-wise; and 
(c) whether some State-owned Public Sector oil companies and other companies have set up CNG 
stations in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and company-wise?   

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

 
(a) & (b):  Providing PNG domestic connections and establishment of CNG stations is part of 
development of City Gas Distribution (CGD) Networks and the same is being carried out by the 
entities authorized by Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB).  After completion of 
11 A CGD Bidding round, 295 Geographical Areas (GAs) covering about 98% of the population and 
88% of total geographical area of the Country spread over around 630 districts in 28 states/UTs 
including small/medium and major cities/towns in Karnataka situated within the GAs, have been 
covered under the CGD network. Authorized entities will provide PNG domestic connections and 
install CNG stations as per their Minimum Work Plan (MWP) and the timeline determined by 
PNGRB and their techno-commercial feasibility.  Details of GA-wise PNG connections in 
Karnataka, including Belagavi, is at Annexure-I. 

             As on 31.05.2022, authorized CGD entities have provided about 3,43,256 PNG domestic 
connections and established 194 CNG stations in the state of Karnataka. 

(c)  The State/UT-wise and company-wise list of CNG stations is at Annexure-II. 

***** 
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ANNEXURE-1 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1746 ASKED BY SHRI IRANNA KADADI ON 1 ST AUGUST, 
2022 REGARDING EXPANSION OF PNG AND CNG NETWORKS 

 
Details of GAs-wise PNG (Domestic) connections in Karnataka including Belagavi 

 
           As on 31.5.2022 

Name of GAs State Authorised entities 

No. Of PNG 
(D) 

Connections 

Bengaluru Rural and Urban 
Districts  

Karnataka 

GAIL Gas Limited 227259 

Tumkur District Megha Engineering & 
Infrastructure Limited 

24719 

Dharwad  District Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private 
Limited 

16329 

Belgaum District Megha Engineering & 
Infrastructure Limited 

20024 

Chitradurga & Davanagere 
Districts Unison Enviro Private Limited 977 

Udupi District Adani Total Gas Limited 0 

Ballari & Gadag Districts Bharat Petroleum Corporation 
Limited 

679 

Bidar District Bharat Petroleum Corporation 
Limited 

1408 

Dakshina Kannada District GAIL Gas Limited 23092 

Ramanagara District Maharashtra Natural Gas Limited 25298 

Bagalkot, Koppal and 
Raichur Districts AGP City Gas Private Limited  444 

Chikkamagaluru, Hassan 
and Kodagu Districts AGP City Gas Private Limited  530 

Kalaburagi and Vijayapura 
Districts AGP City Gas Private Limited  320 

Mysuru, Mandya and 
Chamarajanagar Districts AGP City Gas Private Limited  1082 

Uttara Kannada, Haveri and 
Shivamogga Districts AGP City Gas Private Limited  756 

Chittor, Kolar and Vellore 
Districts 

Andhra 
Pradesh,Karna

taka,Tamil 
Nadu 

AGP City Gas Private Limited 339 

  Total 3,43,256 
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Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 1746 ASKED BY SHRI IRANNA KADADI ON 1 st August, 2022 
REGARDING EXPANSION OF PNG AND CNG NETWORKS. 

 
State/UT-wise and company-wise list of CNG stations 

As on 31.5.2022 

State/Union 
Territory Authorized CGD Entity No. of CNG  

Stations 

Andhra Pradesh 

Bhagyanagar Gas Limited 47 

Godavari Gas Private Limited 32 

Megha Engineering & Infrastructure Limited 19 

Indian Oil Corporation Limited 9 

AGP City Gas Private Limited  26 
Andhra Pradesh, 

Karnataka & Tamil 
Nadu 

AGP City Gas Private Limited  19 

 Assam Assam Gas Company Limited 1 

Bihar 

Think Gas Begusarai Private Limited 8 
Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 8 
GAIL (India) Limited  19 
Indian Oil Corporation Limited  18 

Chandigarh (UT), 
Haryana, Punjab & 
Himachal Pradesh 

Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 23 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
(UT) Gujarat Gas Limited 7 

Daman & Diu (UT) Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 4 
Daman and Diu & 

Gujarat IRM Energy Private Limited 13 

Goa Goa Natural Gas Private Limited  6 
Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 4 

Gujarat 

Gujarat Gas Limited 538 

Sabarmati Gas Limited 158 
IRM Energy Private Limited 33 

Adani Total Gas Limited 138 

Torrent Gas Private Limited 16 
Charotar Gas Sahakari Mandali Limited 10 
Vadodara Gas  Limited 29 
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 22 

Haryana 
GAIL Gas Limited 24 
Haryana City Gas Distribution Limited 31 
Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 13 
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Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 19 

Indraprastha Gas Limited 64 

HPOIL Gas Private Limited 13 

Adani Total Gas Limited 80 

HCG  (KCE) Private Limited 6 

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 18 
Haryana & Himachal 

Pradesh Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 9 

Haryana & Punjab Gujarat Gas Limited 16 

Himachal Pradesh Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 7 

Jharkhand 

GAIL (India) Limited  10 

Indian Oil Corporation Limited 18 

GAIL Gas Limited 18 
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 4 

Karnataka 

GAIL Gas Limited 82 
Megha Engineering & Infrastructure Limited 5 
Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 6 

Unison Enviro Private Limited 8 

Adani Total Gas Limited 5 

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 13 
Maharashtra Natural Gas Limited 11 
AGP City Gas Private Limited  64 

Kerala Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 63 
AGP City Gas Private Limited  20 

Kerala & Puducherry Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 9 

Madhya Pradesh 

GAIL Gas Limited 21 
Naveriya Gas Private Limited 3 

Think Gas Bhopal Private Limited 34 

Indian Oil Corporation Limited 13 
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 6 

Aavantika Gas Limited 85 

Rajasthan State Gas Limited 2 
Gujarat Gas Limited 13 

Madhya Pradesh and 
Chhattisgrah 

 

Adani Total Gas Limited 
 3 

Madhya Pradesh and 
Rajasthan Gujarat Gas Limited 21 

Madhya Pradesh and 
Uttar Pradesh Adani Total Gas Limited 13 

Maharashtra Gujarat Gas Limited 25 
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Mahanagar Gas Limited 295 

Torrent Gas Pune Limited 47 

Unison Enviro Private Limited 28 

IMC Limited 7 
HPOIL Gas Private Limited 14 

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 50 

Maharashtra Natural Gas Limited 108 

Maharashtra & 
Gujarat Maharashtra Natural Gas Limited 48 

National Capital 
Territory of Delhi 

(UT) 
Indraprastha Gas Limited 456 

Odisha 
GAIL Gas Limited 9 
Adani Total Gas Limited 7 
GAIL (India) Limited  18 

Puducherry & Tamil 
Nadu Torrent Gas Private Limited 7 

Punjab 

Jay Madhok Energy Private Limited led 
Consortium 6 

Gujarat Gas Limited 77 
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 12 
IRM Energy Private Limited 8 

Torrent Gas Private Limited 23 

Think Gas Ludhiana Private Limited 35 

Rajasthan 

Rajasthan State Gas Limited  9 
AGP CGD India Private Limited 20 

Torrent Gas Jaipur Private Limited 27 

Torrent Gas Private Limited 14 

Adani Total Gas Limited 37 

Dholpur CGD Private Limited 5 

Haryana City Gas Distribution (Bhiwadi) 
Limited 1 

Indraprastha Gas Limited 44 

Gujarat Gas Limited 18 

Tamil Nadu 

AGP CGD India Private Limited 21 
Torrent Gas Chennai Private Limited 40 
Indian Oil Corporation Limited 14 

Adani Total Gas Limited 47 
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Telangana 

Megha Engineering & Infrastructure Limited 14 

Indian Oil Corporation Limited 2 

Torrent Gas Private Limited 16 
Bhagyanagar Gas Limited 88 

Tripura Tripura Natural Gas Company Limited 18 

Uttar Pradesh 

Sanwariya Gas Limited 10 

GAIL Gas Limited 34 

Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 49 

Central UP Gas Limited 70 

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 24 

Bagpat Green Energy Private Limited 8 

Torrent Gas Private Limited 115 
Green Gas Limited 78 

 Indraprastha Gas Limited 147 

GAIL (India) Limited  15 
Adani Total Gas Limited 7 

Torrent Gas  Moradabad Limited 7 

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 77 
Uttar Pradesh & 

Rajasthan GAIL Gas Limited 36 

Uttar Pradesh and 
Uttrakhand Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 16 

Uttrakhand 

GAIL Gas Limited 13 

Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 9 

Haridwar Natural Gas Private Limited  4 

West Bengal 

Indian-Oil Adani Gas Private Limited 19 
Bengal Gas Company Limited 7 

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 14 

 Total 4531 

 

Source: PNGRB 
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